
Dispute Resolution Services 

         Residential Tenancy Branch 
Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes ET, FF 

Introduction 

This hearing dealt with an Application for Dispute Resolution by the landlord filed under 
the Residential Tenancy Act (the “Act”)  for an early end to the tenancy as it would be 
unreasonable, or unfair to the landlord or other occupants to wait for a Notice to End 
Tenancy for Cause to take effect and to recover the cost of the filing fee 

The landlord attended the hearing. As the tenant did not attend the hearing, service of 
the Notice of Dispute Resolution Hearing was considered.  

The Residential Tenancy Branch Rules of Procedure states that the respondent must 
be served with a copy of the Application for Dispute Resolution and Notice of Hearing. 

The landlord testified the Application for Dispute Resolution and Notice of Hearing were 
served on the tenant in person on January 12, 2023.  I find the tenant was duly served 
in accordance with the Act. 

Issue(s) to be Decided 

Is the landlord entitled to end the tenancy end early pursuant to section 56 of the Act? 

Background and Evidence 

The tenancy began on July 1, 2018. Rent in the amount of $1,350.00 was payable on 
the first of each month.  A security deposit of $675.00 was paid by the tenant. 

The landlord had issued a One Month Notice for Cause, issued on November 15, 2022, 
with an effective date of December 15, 2022.  The tenant disputed the notice to end 
tenancy and the hearing is scheduled for April 3, 2022. 

The landlord made this application to end the tenancy earlier on December 15, 2022. 
The allegation within the application are as follows: 





  Page: 3 
 
The landlord testified that the tenant is collecting trash, and electric equipment and 
leaving it outside of the rental unit, causing a safety issue and the use of this electrical 
equipment is causing the breakers to trip and causing damage.  The landlord stated that 
they are concerned that this could be a fire hazard. The landlord testified that they have 
not been able to inspect the rental unit to determine if it is hazardous as the tenant will 
not allow access. Filed in evidence are photographs. 
  
Analysis 
 
Based on the above, the testimony and evidence, and on a balance of probabilities, I 
find as follows: 

Application for order ending tenancy early 
56   (1)A landlord may make an application for dispute resolution 
requesting 

(a)an order ending a tenancy on a date that is earlier than the 
tenancy would end if notice to end the tenancy were given 
under section 47 [landlord's notice: cause], and 
(b)an order granting the landlord possession of the rental unit. 

(2)The director may make an order specifying an earlier date on which a 
tenancy ends and the effective date of the order of possession only if 
satisfied, in the case of a landlord's application, 

(a)the tenant or a person permitted on the residential property 
by the tenant has done any of the following: 

(i)significantly interfered with or unreasonably disturbed 
another occupant or the landlord of the residential 
property; 
(ii)seriously jeopardized the health or safety or a lawful 
right or interest of the landlord or another occupant; 
(iii)put the landlord's property at significant risk; 
(iv)engaged in illegal activity that 

(A)has caused or is likely to cause damage to the 
landlord's property, 
(B)has adversely affected or is likely to adversely 
affect the quiet enjoyment, security, safety or 
physical well-being of another occupant of the 
residential property, or 



  Page: 4 
 

(C)has jeopardized or is likely to jeopardize a 
lawful right or interest of another occupant or the 
landlord; 

(v)caused extraordinary damage to the residential 
property, and 

(b)it would be unreasonable, or unfair to the landlord or other 
occupants of the residential property, to wait for a notice to end 
the tenancy under section 47 [landlord's notice: cause] to take 
effect. 

(3)If an order is made under this section, it is unnecessary for the 
landlord to give the tenant a notice to end the tenancy. 

 
This expedited hearing gave the tenant less than 7 clear days of the hearing, such short 
notice is for extremely urgent cases, these are cases where there is a demonstrable 
immediate danger or threat.  
 
The landlord has issued a notice to end tenancy under section 47 of the Act on 
November 14, 2022, which the tenant has disputed, and a hearing is scheduled for April 
3, 2022. An expedited hearing is not a way to bypass normal service and response time 
limits to get a quicker hearing. 
 
The landlord was granted an expedited hearing on the three grounds I have noted 
above. 
 
The first ground the landlord alleged that social services has found the tenant is a 
danger to his daughter due to the condition of the rental unit and drugs; however, that is 
an issue for social services to resolve.  The daughter lives in a separate unit with their 
mother.  Further, I have no evidence from Social Services, or the mother of the child,  
that the child is in any danger by the tenant residing in their own separate rental unit. 
 
The second ground the tenant continuously is causing a fire hazard as he brings old 
and used numerous appliances and electrical equipment to the property.  However, this 
allegation has been ongoing and a reason within the notice to end tenancy pursuant to 
section 47 of the Act.   
 
Further, while the landlord has provided photographs of trash and items outside the 
rental unit; I am not satisfied that this alone proved that the property is in any immediate 
fire hazard, that would give grounds to end the tenancy early under section 56 of the 
Act.  I have no evidence that the landlord has ever put the tenant on formal notice that 



Page: 5 

these items must be removed by a date certain or that there has been any independent 
inspection, such as an assessment by the fire department or bylaw department. 

The third ground the tenant has removed the fridge from his apartment and refused to 
put it back.  This is not ground to end a tenancy pursuant to section 56 of the Act and 
this is also alleged in the notice to end tenancy pursuant to section 47 of the Act. 

Based on the above, I must dismiss the landlord’s application to end the tenancy early 
due to insufficient evidence.  The merits of the One Month Notice for Cause will be 
heard as scheduled. 

I caution the tenant that they must not refuse access to the rental unit when given 
notice by the landlord for inspection. Should access be denied this could be grounds to 
end the tenancy. 

I Order the tenant should the fire department attend the premises to inspect the rental 
unit to ensure it is not a fire hazard.  The tenant must allow the fire department 
immediate access the rental unit.  Should the tenant fail to do so, the landlord may issue 
a new One Month Notice for Cause for failure to comply with an order of the Director. 

Conclusion 

The landlord’s application is dismissed. 

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 
Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 

Dated: January 20, 2023 




